

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 18-1516
Polk County No. LACL134883

TRACIE AKERS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

EMPLOYERS MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY
Defendant-Appellee,

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL D. HUPPERT

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF
AND CONTINGENT REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

Jason T. Madden AT0004973
Thomas M. Boes AT0001048
801 Grand Avenue, Suite 3700
Des Moines, IA 50309-8004
Phone: (515) 243-4191
Fax: (515) 246-5808
E-Mail: madden.jason@bradshawlaw.com
E-Mail: boes.thomas@bradshawlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
EMPLOYERS MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents2

Table of Authorities4

Statement of Issues8

Routing Statement..... 12

Statement of the Case 12

 A. Nature of the Case 12

 B. Relevant Events of the Prior Proceedings..... 15

 C. Disposition of the Case in the District Court 16

Statement of Facts..... 17

Argument 21

 I. EMCC’S CONSTRUCTION AND APPLICATION OF THE POLICY’S LIMIT OF INSURANCE AND REDUCTION-OF-BENEFITS PROVISIONS COMPORTS WITH IOWA CODE CHAPTER 516A, LEGAL PRECEDENT, AND THE CLEAR AND UNAMBIGUOUS POLICY LANGUAGE. 21

 A. Preservation of Error..... 21

 B. Standard of Review..... 21

 C. Discussion 22

 1. Relevant Background of Uninsured Motorist Coverage in Iowa..... 22

 2. The Clear and Unambiguous Language of the Policy Reduces the “Limit Of Insurance” by All Sums Paid or Payable as Workers’ Compensation Benefits 26

3.	The Iowa Supreme Court has Approved the Validity of Workers’ Compensation Reduction-Of-Benefits Provisions of the Type Included in the Policy’s Limit of Insurance Definition	34
4.	Because the Workers’ Compensation Reduction-Of-Benefits Provision is “ <i>Designed To</i> ” Avoid Duplication it is Applicable and Enforceable in the Present Case.....	35
5.	Summary of the Application of the Clear and Unambiguous Terms of the Policy	48
II.	PLAINTIFF TRACIE AKERS’ CLAIM FOR LOSS OF CONSORTIUM IS INEXTRICABLY LINKED TO DAVID AKERS’ BODILY INJURY CLAIM AND THERE CAN BE NO SEPARATE RECOVERY	50
A.	Preservation of Error.....	50
B.	Standard of Review.....	50
C.	Discussion	50
	Conclusion	56
	Contingent Request for Oral Argument.....	57
	Certificate of Costs	58
	Certificate of Compliance	58
	Certificate of Filing and Service.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case Law</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American States Ins. Co. v. Estate of Tollari</i> , 362 N.W.2d 519 (Iowa 1985)	42-43
<i>Amish Connection, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 861 N.W.2d 230 (Iowa 2015).....	26, 32-33
<i>Amsden v. Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co.</i> , 203 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 1972)	39
<i>Banilla Games, Inc. v. Iowa Dep't of Inspections & Appeals</i> , 919 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2018).....	41
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438, 122 S. Ct. 941, 956, 151 L. Ed. 2d 908 (2002)	41
<i>Boelman v. Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co.</i> , 826 N.W.2d 494 (Iowa 2013)	26
<i>Condon v. Employers Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 529 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	45
<i>Cox v. Iowa Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 920 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2018).....	40-41
<i>Craig v. IMT Ins. Co.</i> , 407 N.W.2d 584 (Iowa 1987)	54
<i>Creamer v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 514 N.E.2d 214 (Ill. App. 1987).....	55
<i>Dahlke v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 451 N.W.2d 813 (Iowa 1990)	54
<i>Daley v. United Servs. Auto. Ass'n</i> , 541 A.2d 632 (Md. 1988).....	30
<i>Davenport v. Aid Ins. Co. (Mut.)</i> , 334 N.W.2d 711 (Iowa 1983).....	25, 37
<i>English v. Pretti</i> , No. W2001-01657-COA-R3CV, 2002 WL 31414093 (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 24, 2002)	45-47

<i>Essick v. Barksdale</i> , 882 F. Supp. 365 (D. Del. 1995)	54
<i>Faeth v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 707 N.W.2d 328 (Iowa 2005).....	24
<i>Fitzgerald v. State</i> , 260 N.W. 681 (Iowa 1935)	29, 31
<i>Flood Control Dist. of Maricopa Cty. v. Gaines</i> , 43 P.3d 196 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2002).....	29-30
<i>Fort Madison Bank & Trust Co. v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 543 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 1996)	25, 44-45
<i>Gaines v. Standard Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 32 So.2d 633 (La. Ct. App. 1947)	54
<i>Gentry v. Wise</i> , 537 N.W.2d 732 (Iowa 1995)	25, 35
<i>Gerdes v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 440 N.Y.S.2d 976 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1981).....	40
<i>Glick v. Chocorua Forestlands Ltd. P'ship</i> , 949 A.2d 693 (N.H. 2008).....	29
<i>Goughan v. Rutgers Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 570 A.2d 501 (N.J. Super. Law. Div. 1989)	40
<i>Greenfield v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 737 N.W.2d 112 (Iowa 2007).....	23-24, 34
<i>Hagenow v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 373 (Iowa 2014).....	38-39
<i>Harmon v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 232 So. 2d 206 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1970).....	37-38
<i>Hornick v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 511 N.W.2d 370 (Iowa 1993).....	36
<i>Hoyt v. Gutterz Bowl & Lounge L.L.C.</i> , 829 N.W.2d 772 (Iowa 2013).....	22
<i>Jahnke v. Deere & Co.</i> , 912 N.W.2d 136, 143 (Iowa 2018).....	41

<i>Keene v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Ill.</i> , 73 F. Supp. 2d 638 (W.D. Va. 1999)	54
<i>Lane v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 992 S.W.2d 545 (Tex. App. 1999)	39
<i>Lepic By & Through Lepic v. Iowa Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 402 N.W.2d 758 (Iowa 1987).....	37, 52-55
<i>Lesikar v. Moon</i> , 237 S.W.3d 361 (Tex. App. 2007)	29
<i>Matthess v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 548 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 1996)	34
<i>McClure v. Employers Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 238 N.W.2d 321 (Iowa 1976).....	34
<i>McClure v. Northland Ins. Companies</i> , 424 N.W.2d 448 (Iowa 1988).....	25
<i>Miller v. Westfield Ins. Co.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 301 (Iowa 2000).....	35-36, 44-45
<i>Millers Mut. Ins. Ass'n of Illinois v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 959 S.W.2d 864 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997)	39
<i>Moore v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 710 S.W.2d 225 (Ky. 1986).....	37
<i>Moore v. Virginia Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 69 Va. 508 (1877).....	29
<i>Pitts v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2012).....	22
<i>Ramirez-Trujillo v. Quality Egg, L.L.C.</i> , 878 N.W.2d 759 (Iowa 2016).....	28
<i>Sallee v. Stewart</i> , 827 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2013)	21, 50
<i>Saltzberg v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 94 N.E.2d 269 (Mass. 1950).....	54
<i>Schultze v. Landmark Hotel Corp.</i> , 463 N.W.2d 47 (Iowa 1990).....	41

<i>Southwest Georgia Fin. Corp. v. Colonial Am. Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 397 F. Appx. 563 (11th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>State v. Romer</i> , 832 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2013)	42
<i>Thomas v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 749 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2008).....	28
<i>Travertine Corp. v. Lexington-Silverwood</i> , 683 N.W.2d 267 (Minn. 2004).....	28
<i>United States v. Fleet</i> , 498 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Veach v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 460 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 1990).....	49
<i>Wormington v. City of Monett</i> , 204 S.W.2d 264 (Mo. 1947).....	30
<i>Wright v. Scott</i> , 410 N.W.2d 247 (Iowa 1987).....	39
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3).....	12
Iowa Code § 321A.1(11)	24
Iowa Code § 516A.1	24, 40
Iowa Code § 516A.2	23-25, 34-40, 45-46
Tenn. Code § 56-7-1205.....	46
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Alan I. Widiss, <i>Uninsured and Underinsured Motorist Insurance</i> , § 14.2A (Rev. 2d Ed. 1999).....	25
Annotation, <i>Construction and Application of Provision In Liability Policy Limiting the Amount of Insurer's Liability to One Person</i> , § 4[a], 13 A.L.R. 1228 (1967 & Supp. 1994)	54
